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1 Introduction
The WID for NR DC was updated in RAN #87 meeting. This contribution provides a TP for TR 37.716-21-11 to finish the UE RF requirements for the band combination. 
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Text Proposal
<TP for TR 37.716-21-11>
5.1.x

DC_20-(n)41
5.1.x.1
 Operating bands for DC
Table 5.1.x.1-1: Band combinations EN-DC (three bands)
	EN-DC band
	E-UTRA CA band
	NR band
	Single UL allowed

	DC_20-(n)41
	CA_20-41
	n41
	no


5.1.x.2 
Configuration for DC
Table 5.1.x.2-1: Inter-band EN-DC configurations (three bands)
	EN-DC

configuration
	Uplink EN-DC

configuration

(NOTE 1)
	E-UTRA CA configuration
	NR band

	DC_20A-(n)41AA

DC_20A-(n)41CA

DC_20A-(n)41DA
	DC_20A_n41A
	CA_20-41
	n41


5.1.x.3
 Co-existence studies

For UE coexistence study of Band 20 + Band n41, the 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th order harmonics and 2nd, 3rd, 4th and 5th order intermodulation products were calculated and presented in Table 5.1.x.3-1.

Table 5.1.x.3-1: Harmonic and IMD analysis

	UE UL carriers
	fx_low
	fx_high
	fy_low
	fy_high

	UL frequency (MHz)
	832
	862
	2496
	2690

	2nd harmonics frequency limits
	2*fx_low
	2*fx_high
	2* fy_low
	2* fy_high

	2nd harmonics frequency limits (MHz) 
	1664
	1724
	4992
	5380

	3rd harmonics frequency limits
	3*fx_low
	3*fx_high
	3* fy_low
	3* fy_high

	3rd harmonics frequency limits (MHz)
	2496
	2586
	7488
	8070

	4th harmonics frequency limits
	4*fx_low
	4*fx_high
	4* fy_low
	4* fy_high

	4th harmonics frequency limits (MHz)
	3328
	3448
	9984
	10760

	5th harmonics frequency limits
	5*fx_low
	5*fx_high
	5* fy_low
	5* fy_high

	5th harmonics frequency limits (MHz)
	4160
	4310
	12480
	13450

	2nd order IMD products
	|fy_low – fx_high|
	|fy_high – fx_low|
	|fy_low + fx_low|
	|fy_high + fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	1634
	1858
	3328
	3552

	Two-tone 3rd order IMD products
	|2*fx_low – fy_high|
	|2*fx_high – fy_low|
	|2*fy_low – fx_high|
	|2*fy_high – fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	1026
	772
	4130
	4548

	Two-tone 3rd order IMD products
	|2*fx_low + fy_low|
	|2*fx_high + fy_high|
	|2*fy_low + fx_low|
	|2*fy_high + fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	4160
	4414
	5824
	6242

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|3*fx_low –1* fy_high|
	|3*fx_high – 1*fy_low|
	|3*fy_low – 1*fx_high|
	|3*fy_high – 1*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	194
	90
	6626
	7238

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|3*fx_low +1* fy_low|
	|3*fx_high + 1*fy_high|
	|3*fy_low + 1*fx_low|
	|3*fy_high + 1*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	4992
	5276
	8320
	8932

	Two-tone 4th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low –2* fy_high|
	|2*fx_high –2* fy_low|
	|2*fx_low +2* fy_low|
	|2*fx_high +2* fy_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	3716
	3268
	6656
	7104

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|fx_low – 4*fy_high|
	|fx_high – 4*fy_low|
	|fy_low – 4*fx_high|
	|fy_high – 4*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	9928
	9122
	952
	638

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low - 3*fy_high|
	|2*fx_high - 3*fy_low|
	|2*fy_low - 3*fx_high|
	|2*fy_high -3*fx_low|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	6406
	5764
	2406
	2884

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|fx_low + 4*fy_low|
	|fx_high + 4*fy_high|
	|fy_low + 4*fx_low|
	|fy_high + 4*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	10816
	11622
	5824
	6138

	Two-tone 5th order IMD products
	|2*fx_low + 3*fy_low|
	|2*fx_high + 3*fy_high|
	|2*fy_low + 3*fx_low|
	|2*fy_high + 3*fx_high|

	IMD frequency limits (MHz)
	9152
	9794
	7488
	7966


Based on the table, there is no harmonic and IMD issue.
5.1.x.4
 ∆TIB and ∆RIB values

Table 5.1.x.4-1: ΔTIB,c due to EN-DC(three bands)

	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	DC_20-(n)41
	20
	0.3

	
	41
	0.3

	
	n41
	0.3


Table 5.1.x.4-2: ΔRIB,c due to EN-DC (three bands)

	Inter-band DC Configuration
	E-UTRA and NR Band
	ΔRIB [dB]

	DC_20-(n)41
	20
	0

	
	41
	0

	
	n41
	0


5.1.x.5
REFSENS requirements
There is no the MSD requirements.
<End of TP >
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